
 
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gateshead Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 25 May 

2023 to transact the following business:- 
  
1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 19 May 2023 

(Pages 3 - 26) 
 
  

2 Official Announcements  
 
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive) 
 
  

3 Petitions  
 
(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10) 
 
  

4 Questions from Members of the Public  
 
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7) 
 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
  
5 Information Governance Framework and Data Protection Policy (Pages 27 - 

52) 

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022 
 Your Ref:  
   
 Contact Rosalyn Patterson 
 Tel: 0191 4332088 
   
 Date: Wednesday, 17 May 

2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
  

6 Housing Complaints Procedure - Compliance with Housing Ombudsman 
Service Complaint Handling Code (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
  

7 Gateshead Early Help Strategy 2023 to 2026 (Pages 63 - 114) 
 
  

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
  
8 Notice of Motion  

 
(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1) 
 
  

8a Notice of Motion - Pay Rise for Council and School Workers (Pages 115 - 116) 
  

8a(1) Amendment to Motion - Pay Rise for Council and School Workers (Pages 117 - 
118) 
  

9 Questions  
 
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1) 
 
 

 

 
Sheena Ramsey 
Chief Executive 

 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR D BURNETT (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, M Brain, C Buckley, 

P Burns, L Caffrey, B Clelland, P Craig, C Davison, W Dick, 
P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, J Eagle, S Gallagher, 
A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
T Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, 
H Haran, H Kelly, L Kirton, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McCoid, 
J McElroy, E McMaster, M McNestry, J Mohammed, L Moir, A Ord, 
C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, 
J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, J Wallace, D Weatherley, 
H Weatherley, D Welsh and A Wintcher 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, S Dickie, D Duggan, M Gannon, J Green, 

P McNally, R Mullen, B Oliphant, R Waugh and K Wood 
  
CL82   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2023 

AND 23 FEBRUARY 2023  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meetings held on 26  
January and 23 February 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

  
CL83   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 There were no official announcements. 

  
CL84   PETITIONS  

 
 There were no petitions submitted. 

  
CL85   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 

  
CL86   TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 

2027/28  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Policy Statement and the  

Treasury Strategy, attached at Appendix 2 of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

report, be approved. 
  

CL87   LOCALISM ACT 2011 – PAY ACCOUNTABILITY: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
2023-24  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised pay policy 
statement. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the draft Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 be  

approved. 
  

CL88   GATESHEAD LOCAL PLAN - EXEMPLAR NEIGHBOURHOOD MASTERPLAN 
AND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Exemplar 
Neighbourhood Masterplan and Supplementary Planning Document. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Exemplar Neighbourhood Masterplan  

and Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for adoption. 

  
CL89   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for a number of amendments 

to the Constitution. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the proposed changes to the Council’s  

Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, 
and including an amendment to Article 18 to 
change Newcastle Gateshead Clinical 
Commissioning Group to the North East and North 
Cumbria Integrated Care Board, be approved. 

  
CL90   MOTION - LIVE STREAMING COUNCIL MEETINGS  

 
 Councillor R Beadle moved the following motion: 

  
“Council Notes: 
  

(1)  That an increasing number of local authorities are recording and 
streaming Council meetings live and maintaining the recordings for public 
access thereafter; 

(2)  That the live streaming of Council meetings during the Covid pandemic did 
not require additional expenditure or significant amounts of officer time; 

(3)  That democracy is enhanced when electors can see their representatives 
taking decisions on their behalf. 

  
Council agrees to: 
  

(1)  Livestream all future Full Council meetings and maintain their availability 

Page 4



 

on a dedicated YouTube channel; 
(2)  Ask the Corporate Resources Committee to consider the merits of live-

streaming all other Council Committee meetings, including Cabinet.” 
  
  
Councillor J Adams moved the following amendment; 
  
  
Delete all after “Council agrees” and replace with  
  
“subject to a feasibility study and identification of a zero / low-cost solution: 
  

(1)  Livestream all council meetings including cabinet meetings, and maintain 
their availability on a suitable online platform 
  

(2)  Ask the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the merits of livestreaming all other Council Committee meetings, 
including Cabinet.” 

  
  
The amendment was accepted by the mover of the original motion and therefore put 
as the substantive motion and duly carried. 
  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -            
  
Council Notes: 
  

(1)  That an increasing number of local authorities are recording and 
streaming Council meetings live and maintaining the recordings for public 
access thereafter; 

(2)  That the live streaming of Council meetings during the Covid pandemic did 
not require additional expenditure or significant amounts of officer time; 

(3)  That democracy is enhanced when electors can see their representatives 
taking decisions on their behalf. 

  
Council agrees subject to a feasibility study and identification of a zero / low-cost 
solution: 
  

(1)  Livestream all council meetings including cabinet meetings, and maintain 
their availability on a suitable online platform 
  

(2)  Ask the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the merits of livestreaming all other Council Committee meetings, 
including Cabinet.” 

  
  

CL91   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions submitted. 

Page 5



 

 

Page 6



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL MEETING 

Friday, 19 May 2023 

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR D BURNETT (CHAIR) 

Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, M Brain, Brand, 
C Buckley, P Burns, L Caffrey, P Craig, S Dickie, P Diston, 
K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, P Elliott, S Gallagher, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, T Graham, J Green, L Green, S Green, M Hall, 
S Hawkins, K Henderson, G Kasfikis, H Kelly, L Kirton, P Maughan, 
J McCoid, J McElroy, E McMaster, M McNestry, J Mohammed, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, A Ord, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Potts, D Robson, S Ronchetti, J Turnbull, J Wallace, 
D Weatherley, H Weatherley, D Welsh, A Wintcher and K Wood 

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, B Clelland, W Dick, J Eagle, G Haley, 
L Moir, K McCartney, J Simpson, J Turner and K Walker. 
Alderman M Henry, Alderwoman C Bradley and Ald
[...]
pson 

 
Special Appointments Committee 
 
Councillors J Adams 

M Brain  
L Caffrey 

 K Dodds 
C Donovan 
A Douglas  

 M Gannon 

Page 8Page 14



 S Green  
M Hall 

 B Oliphant 
K Wood 

  
Contracts Committee 
  
Councillors C Donovan  

J Eagle  
M Gannon  

  L Green  
  
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Councillors L Green  
  H Kelly 
  L Kirton 
  J McElroy 
  R Mullen 
     
Accounts Committee 
 
Councillors C Donovan 
 M Gannon  
 
Substitute B Oliphant 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Councillor  P Burns 

L Caffrey  
B Dick 
L Kirton  
J McCoid 

  The Leader of the Council 
  Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
  Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
  Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
Families OSC  
 
Councillors D Bradford 
  D Burnett 

L Caffrey 
 B Clelland 
  M Hall  
  K Henderson 
 H Kelly 

K McCartney 
 E McMaster 

Page 9Page 15



 L Moir 
R Mullen 
D Robson 

 D Weatherley 
    
Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC 
 
Councillors W Dick 

J Gibson 
B Goldsworthy 

 M Goldsworthy 
J Green 
S Green 
M Hall 

 G Kasfikis 
J McCoid 

 S Potts 
D Robson 
D Weatherley 

   
Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC 
 
Councillors D Burnett 

P Burns 
B Clelland 

  S Dickie 
K Dodds 
S Gallagher 
A Geddes 
F Geddes 
T Graham  
H Kelly 
J Turnbull 
K Walker 
H Weatherley 

     
Corporate Resources OSC 
Councillors D Bradford 
   C Buckley 
   D Burnett 
   B Clelland 
   W Dick 
   J Eagle  
   T Graham 
 J Green 
 S Green 
 M Hall 
 S Ronchetti 
 J Simpson 
 J Turner 
 K Wood 
   

Page 10Page 16



OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
Honours Advisory Group 

 
Councillors J Adams 

M Brain 
  K Dodds 

C Donovan (Vice Chair) 
  M Gannon (Chair) 
  B Goldsworthy 
  L Kirton 
  R Mullen 

B Oliphant 
     
Strategic Housing Board 
 
Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Community Safety Board 
 
Councillors: J Adams 
  D Burnett 
  J Gibson 

T Graham 
H Kelly 

  L Kirton 
  K McCa
[...]
ng, Environment and Healthy Communities OSC 
 
Chair   Councillor B Clelland 
Vice-Chair  Councillor T Graham     
    
Corporate Resources 
 
Chair   Councillor J Eagle 
Vice-Chairs  Councillor C Buckley 
   Councillor R Beadle 
    

Page 20Page 26



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 May 2023 
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND DATA 
PROTECTION POLICY 

 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Information Governance 

Framework and Data Protection Policy for implementation across the Council. 
 

2. The Data Protection Policy sits below the Framework and sets out the 
management of personal data by the Council, in line with the UK GDPR and 
Data Protection Act 2018. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council approves the Information Governance 

Framework and the Data Protection Policy, as attached at appendices 2 and 
3, and for both documents to be implemented without delay. 

 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

     REPORT TO CABINET 
    25 April 2025 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Information Governance Framework & Data Protection 
Policy  

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance  
 
 
Purpose of the report 

1. To ask Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the newly drafted 
Information Governance Framework (Appendix 2) and Data Protection Policy 
(Appendix 3) for implementation across the Council. 

 
Background 

2. The 2020/21 internal audit of Information Governance and Data Protection identified 
there was no overarching Information Governance Framework covering the 
management of information across the Council.  Further, there was no policy 
specifically referring to the Council’s compliance wi
[...]
ding or holding the data, or carrying out any operation or set of operations on the 
data including organising, amending, retrieving, using, disclosing, erasing or destroying it. 
Processing also includes transmitting or transferring Personal Data to third parties. 
 
Special category data: information revealing racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, religious 
or similar beliefs, trade union membership, physical or mental health conditions, sexual life, 
sexual orientation, biometric or genetic data.  
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 May 2023 
 

HOUSING COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE – COMPLIANCE 
WITH HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SERVICE COMPLAINT 

HANDLING CODE 
 
 

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the changes to the procedure 

for dealing with housing complaints to ensure the Council is acting in line with 
the Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code. 
 

2. It is proposed that the process is changed to a two-stage process, with a new 
timescale for answering complaints of 10 days, to be implemented with 
immediate effect. 
 

3. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report  
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
4. It is recommended that Council approves the change in the housing 

complaints procedure from a 3-stage process in line with the corporate 
complaint procedure, to a 2-stage process as set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report. 

 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

    REPORT TO CABINET 
   25 April 2023 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Housing Complaints Procedure – compliance with Housing 
Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code  

 
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 

Governance  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To ask Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the changes to the 

procedure for dealing with housing complaints to ensure the Council is acting in line 
with the Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code.  The process 
would reduce from a 3-stage to a 2-stage process as set out in appendix 2. 

 
Background  
 
2. This report explains the context for proposing the change to the housing complaints 

procedure. 
 
3. Presently, any tenant wishing to make a complaint against the Council as the 

landlord for their property, will follow the Council’s corporate complaints procedure 
which involves an established 3 stage process.                       

 
4.   The Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code sets out the following 

recommendation at section 5.17: 
Two stage landlord complaint procedures are ideal. This ensures that the complaint 
process is not unduly long. If landlords strongly believe a third stage is necessary, 
they must set out their reasons for this as part of their self-assessment. A process 
with more than three stages is not acceptable under any circumstances. 

5. In bringing the procedure in line with the Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint 
Handling Code, the timescale for providing an initial response from the Council is 
halved from 20 days to 10 days.   

 
Proposal  
 
6. It is proposed that the change to a two-stage process, with a new timescale for 

answering complaints of 10 days, is implemented with immediate effect. 
  
Recommendations 
 
7. Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to approve the change in the housing 

complaints procedure from a 3-stage process in line with the corporate complaint 
procedure, to a 2-stage process as set out in appendix 2.   

 
 

Page 55



 
   

 

 For the following reason: 
 

To have an effective and timely complaints procedure in compliance with the 
Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code.   

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:    Angela Si
[...]
upport represent a 
significant element of the early help offer.  
 
The EHS contributes directly to the: 
 

• Gateshead Health & Wellbeing Strategy  
• Gateshead SEND Strategy 
• Gateshead Youth Justice Plan  
• Gateshead Children and Young People’s Strategy 

 

See left – national (external) funding makes 
a significant contribution to the system-wide 
offer (ie) the EHS can be delivered without 
100% cost to the LA.  

Summary of consultation/data/research undertaken to inform the assessment: 
(eg feedback and engagement with service users, trade unions, employees, partners, public, benchmarking, case studies) 
 
The EHS has been developed through use of the following self-assessment exercises: 
 

• Early Help Systems Guide (DLUHC) 
• Data Maturity Survey (DLUHC) 
• Reducing Parental Conflict Planning Tool (DWP) 
• Health Needs Assessment (Public Health – to meet Family Hub and Start for Life milestone expectations) 

 
Consultation has also been undertaken with: 
 

• Partners from across the early help system, including Public Health, Youth Justice Service, Growing Healthy Gateshead 
• Children’s Social Care & Early Help Senior Management Team 
• Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care & Lifelong Learning  
• Designated Safeguarding Nurse 

 
 
Signed: Gavin Bradshaw – completing officer 

P
age 113



 
Date: 11 April 2023 
 
 
 
Service Director: (approved) 
Date: 
 
 

 

P
age 114



  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 May 2023 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

Councillor John Adams will move the following motion: 
 
This council notes: 
 
Local government has endured central government funding cuts of more than 50% 
since 2010. Between 2010 and 2020, councils lost 60p out of every £1 they have 
received from central government. Councils across England are now facing a 
collective funding gap of £2.4bn for the financial year 2023/24 and a cumulative 
funding gap of £4.08bn for 2024/25 according to UNISON research. 
 
Councils led the way in efforts against the Covid-19 pandemic, providing a huge 
range of services and support for our communities. Local government has shown 
more than ever how indispensable it is. But Covid has led to a massive increase in 
expenditure and loss of income, and as we emerge from the pandemic, local 
authorities and schools need far more support from Westminster. Recent funding 
announcements from the Government relating to schools did nothing to help. 
 
Council and school workers kept our communities safe through the pandemic, often 
putting themselves at considerable risk as they work to protect public health, provide 
quality housing, ensure our children continue to be educated, and look after older 
and vulnerable people. 
 
Since 2010, the local government workforce has endured years of pay restraint with 
the majority of pay points losing at least 25 per cent of their value since 2009/10. 
Staff are now facing the worst cost of living crisis in a generation, with inflation hitting 
10% and many having to make impossible choices between food, heating and other 
essentials. This is a terrible situation for anyone to find themselves in. 
 
At the same time, workers have experienced ever-increasing workloads and 
persistent job insecurity. Across the UK, 900,000 jobs have been lost in local 
government since June 2010 – a reduction of more than 30 per cent. Local 
government has arguably been hit by more severe job losses than any other part of 
the public sector. 
 
There has been a disproportionate impact on women, with women making up more 
than three-quarters of the local government workforce. 
 
Recent research shows that if the Government were to fully fund the unions’ 2023 
pay claim, around half of the money would be recouped thanks to increased tax 
revenue, reduced expenditure on benefits and tax credits, and increased consumer 
spending in the local economy. 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8a



This council believes: 
 
Our workers are public service super-heroes. They keep our communities clean and 
safe, look after those in need and keep our towns and cities running. 
 
Without the professionalism and dedication of our staff, the council services our 
residents rely on would not be deliverable. 
 
Local government workers deserve a proper real-terms pay increase. The 
Government needs to take responsibility and fully fund this increase; it should not put 
the burden on local authorities whose funding has been cut to the bone and who 
were not offered adequate support through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
 
This council resolves to: 
 
Support the pay claim submitted by UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council 
and school workers, for an increase of RPI + two per cent funded by central 
government 
 
Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the NJC pay claim 
 
Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government 
 
Meet with local NJC union representatives to discuss for the pay claim and consider 
practical ways in which the council can engage with the campaign 
 
Encourage all local government workers to join a union. 
 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor J Adams 
Supported by: Councillor M Gannon  
   Councillor K Dodds 
   Councillor M McNestry 
     
    
    
 

Page 116



  COUNCIL MEETING 

25 May 2023 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AMENDMENT TO NOTICE OF MOTION 

ITEM 8A – PAY RISE FOR COUNCIL AND SCHOOL WORKERS 
 
Councillor R Beadle will move the following amendment 
 
REPLACE the words ‘Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State’ with the words 
‘Write to the Chancellor, Shadow Chancellor, Secretary of State and Shadow 
Secretary of State’ 
 
Proposed by:  Councillor R Beadle 
 
Supported by: Councillor D Welsh     

Page 117

Agenda Item 8b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held
[...]
fidentiality
	Accountability
	Special category data and criminal offence data
	Consent
	Privacy Notices
	Privacy by design and data protection impact assessments
	Record of Processing Activities (RoPA)
	Data Subject Rights
	Information sharing with other organisations
	Controller-processor arrangements
	Notification of personal data breaches
	Complying with the GDPR’s restrictions on transfers of personal data outside of the UK.
	Automated processing and automatic decision making
	Information Commissioners Office (ICO)
	Training and awareness
	Audit and review of data protection
	Breach of policy
	Review of policy
	Appendix 1 Definitions



	6 Housing Complaints Procedure - Compliance with Housing Ombudsman Service Complaint Handling Code
	25 May 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Cabinet Report Housing Complaints - Proposed change to procedure
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Background
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option
	12.	Resources:

	20.	Background Information –

	Appendix 2 - Complaint Stages

	7 Gateshead Early Help Strategy 2023 to 2026
	25 May 2023
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Early Help Strategy 2023-26 report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Purpose of the Report
	Background
	Proposal
	Recommendations
	Policy Context
	Consultation
	Alternative Options
	Implications of Recommended Option


	4997-SS-Early Help Strategy 2023-26 v5
	EH Strategy Impact_Assessment_template_July_2021

	8a Notice of Motion - Pay Rise for Council and School Workers
	25 May 2023
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

	8b Amendment to Motion - Pay Rise for Council and School Workers
	25 May 2023
	GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR D BURNETT (CHAIR) 
  
 Councillors: J Adams, V Anderson, R Beadle, P Burns, L Caffrey, 

P Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, P Diston, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, J Eagle, M Gannon, A Geddes, F Geddes, J Gibson, 
B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, T Graham, L Green, S Green, 
M Hall, S Hawkins, H Kelly, L Kirton, K McCartney, J McCoid, 
J McElroy, E McMaster, M McNestry, J Mohammed, L Moir, 
R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, I Patterson, S Potts, D Robson, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Turner, K Walker, J Wallace, 
D Weatherley, H Weatherley, D Welsh and A Wintcher 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Bradford, M Brain, C Buckley, D Duggan, 

S Gallagher, J Green, G Haley, P Maughan, A Ord, C Ord and 
K Wood 

  
CL9   TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 23 MARCH AND 19 

MAY 2023  
 

 COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meetings held on 23  
March 2023 and 19 May 2023 be approved as 
correct records. 

  
CL10   OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 (A)          Welcome to Deputy Mayor 

  
Following the election of Councillor K McCartney at Annual Council meeting, 
Councillor McCartney signed the Declaration of Office. 
  
(B)          Appointments 
  
The following nominations were received from the Labour Group; 
  

       Strategic Housing Board – Councillor M Hall 
       Corporate Resources OSC – Councillor D Weatherley to replace Councillor W 

Dick 
       Pensions Committee – South Tyneside MBC – Councillor H Kelly to replace 

Councillor B Goldsworthy 
  
 
 
  



 

CL11   PETITIONS  
 

 There were no petitions submitted. 
  

CL12   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
  

CL13   INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND DATA PROTECTION 
POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Information Governance 
Framework and Data Protection Policy for implementation across the Council. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Information Governance Framework  

and the Data Protection Policy be approved and 
implemented without delay. 

  
CL14   HOUSING COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE - COMPLIANCE WITH HOUSING 

OMBUDSMAN SERVICE COMPLAINT HANDLING CODE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the changes to the 
procedure for dealing with housing complaints. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the change in the housing complaints  

procedure from a 3-stage process to a 2-stage 
process be approved. 

  
CL15   GATESHEAD EARLY HELP STRATEGY 2023 TO 2026  

 
 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the partnership Early Help 

Strategy for Gateshead 2023-26. 
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Gateshead Early Help Strategy 2023- 

2026 be approved. 
  

CL16   NOTICE OF MOTION - PAY RISE FOR COUNCIL AND SCHOOL WORKERS  
 

 Councillor J Adams moved the following motion: 
  
“This Council notes: 
  
Local government has endured central government funding cuts of more than 50% 
since 2010. Between 2010 and 2020, councils lost 60p out of every £1 they have 
received from central government. Councils across England are now facing a 
collective funding gap of £2.4bn for the financial year 2023/24 and a cumulative 
funding gap of £4.08bn for 2024/25 according to UNISON research. 
  
Councils led the way in efforts against the Covid-19 pandemic, providing a huge 
range of services and support for our communities. Local government has shown 



 

more than ever how indispensable it is. But Covid has led to a massive increase in 
expenditure and loss of income, and as we emerge from the pandemic, local 
authorities and schools need far more support from Westminster. Recent funding 
announcements from the Government relating to schools did nothing to help. 
  
Council and school workers kept our communities safe through the pandemic, often 
putting themselves at considerable risk as they work to protect public health, provide 
quality housing, ensure our children continue to be educated, and look after older 
and vulnerable people. 
  
Since 2010, the local government workforce has endured years of pay restraint with 
the majority of pay points losing at least 25 per cent of their value since 2009/10. 
Staff are now facing the worst cost of living crisis in a generation, with inflation hitting 
10% and many having to make impossible choices between food, heating and other 
essentials. This is a terrible situation for anyone to find themselves in. 
  
At the same time, workers have experienced ever-increasing workloads and 
persistent job insecurity. Across the UK, 900,000 jobs have been lost in local 
government since June 2010 – a reduction of more than 30 per cent. Local 
government has arguably been hit by more severe job losses than any other part of 
the public sector. 
  
There has been a disproportionate impact on women, with women making up more 
than three-quarters of the local government workforce. 
  
Recent research shows that if the Government were to fully fund the unions’ 2023 
pay claim, around half of the money would be recouped thanks to increased tax 
revenue, reduced expenditure on benefits and tax credits, and increased consumer 
spending in the local economy. 
  
This council believes: 
  
Our workers are public service super-heroes. They keep our communities clean and 
safe, look after those in need and keep our towns and cities running. 
  
Without the professionalism and dedication of our staff, the council services our 
residents rely on would not be deliverable. 
  
Local government workers deserve a proper real-terms pay increase. The 
Government needs to take responsibility and fully fund this increase; it should not 
put the burden on local authorities whose funding has been cut to the bone and who 
were not offered adequate support through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
  
This council resolves to: 
  
Support the pay claim submitted by UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council 
and school workers, for an increase of RPI + two per cent funded by central 
government 
  



 

Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the NJC pay claim 
  
Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government 
  
Meet with local NJC union representatives to discuss for the pay claim and consider 
practical ways in which the council can engage with the campaign 
  
Encourage all local government workers to join a union.” 
  
  
Councillor R Beadle moved the following amendment; 
  
“REPLACE the words ‘Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State’ with the words ‘Write 
to the Chancellor, Shadow Chancellor, Secretary of State and Shadow Secretary of State’.” 
  
  
On the amendment being put it was defeated. 
  
The substantive motion was duly carried. 
  
  
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -            
  
“This Council notes: 
  
Local government has endured central government funding cuts of more than 50% 
since 2010. Between 2010 and 2020, councils lost 60p out of every £1 they have 
received from central government. Councils across England are now facing a 
collective funding gap of £2.4bn for the financial year 2023/24 and a cumulative 
funding gap of £4.08bn for 2024/25 according to UNISON research. 
  
Councils led the way in efforts against the Covid-19 pandemic, providing a huge 
range of services and support for our communities. Local government has shown 
more than ever how indispensable it is. But Covid has led to a massive increase in 
expenditure and loss of income, and as we emerge from the pandemic, local 
authorities and schools need far more support from Westminster. Recent funding 
announcements from the Government relating to schools did nothing to help. 
  
Council and school workers kept our communities safe through the pandemic, often 
putting themselves at considerable risk as they work to protect public health, provide 
quality housing, ensure our children continue to be educated, and look after older 
and vulnerable people. 
  
Since 2010, the local government workforce has endured years of pay restraint with 
the majority of pay points losing at least 25 per cent of their value since 2009/10. 
Staff are now facing the worst cost of living crisis in a generation, with inflation hitting 
10% and many having to make impossible choices between food, heating and other 
essentials. This is a terrible situation for anyone to find themselves in. 
  



 

At the same time, workers have experienced ever-increasing workloads and 
persistent job insecurity. Across the UK, 900,000 jobs have been lost in local 
government since June 2010 – a reduction of more than 30 per cent. Local 
government has arguably been hit by more severe job losses than any other part of 
the public sector. 
  
There has been a disproportionate impact on women, with women making up more 
than three-quarters of the local government workforce. 
  
Recent research shows that if the Government were to fully fund the unions’ 2023 
pay claim, around half of the money would be recouped thanks to increased tax 
revenue, reduced expenditure on benefits and tax credits, and increased consumer 
spending in the local economy. 
  
This council believes: 
  
Our workers are public service super-heroes. They keep our communities clean and 
safe, look after those in need and keep our towns and cities running. 
  
Without the professionalism and dedication of our staff, the council services our 
residents rely on would not be deliverable. 
  
Local government workers deserve a proper real-terms pay increase. The 
Government needs to take responsibility and fully fund this increase; it should not 
put the burden on local authorities whose funding has been cut to the bone and who 
were not offered adequate support through the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
  
This council resolves to: 
  
Support the pay claim submitted by UNISON, GMB and Unite on behalf of council 
and school workers, for an increase of RPI + two per cent funded by central 
government 
  
Call on the Local Government Association to make urgent representations to central 
government to fund the NJC pay claim 
  
Write to the Chancellor and Secretary of State to call for a pay increase for local 
government workers to be funded with new money from central government 
  
Meet with local NJC union representatives to discuss for the pay claim and consider 
practical ways in which the council can engage with the campaign 
  
Encourage all local government workers to join a union.” 
  
   

CL17   QUESTIONS  
 

 There were no questions received. 
 



 

Mayor…………………………………… 
 
 


